



\$~47

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CM APPL. 68242/2024 in**
RFA 597/2024

AJAY KUMAR GOEL

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Avtar Singh, Advocate

versus

M/S AHLUWALIA CONTRACTS (INDIA) LTDRespondent

Through: Mr. Sunil Kumar Mund and Mr.
Jagjeet Singh, Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

% **22.11.2024**

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

CM APPL. 68242/2024 (for extension of time for depositing amount)

1. Vide order dated 15.10.2024, operation of the impugned judgment and decree was stayed till next date, subject to the appellant depositing with Registry of this Court a sum of Rs. 40 lakhs by way of auto renewable fixed deposit. Now this application has been filed stating that the appellant has been able to arrange a sum of Rs. 20 lakhs and had prepared the Demand Draft, which is not accepted by the Registry.
2. Keeping in mind the above circumstances, the application is disposed of, granting last opportunity to the appellant to deposit with Registry of this Court the amount of Rs. 20 lakhs by way of Demand Draft within three days and deposit the remaining amount of Rs. 20 lakhs by way of Demand Draft within four weeks. Subject to the appellant doing so, operation of the



impugned judgment and decree shall remain stayed till next date. However, it is again made clear that if the said amount is not deposited in the manner aforesaid, there shall be no protection and the respondent shall be at liberty to execute the impugned decree in accordance with law.

3. List on the date already fixed i.e., 20.02.2025 before Registrar.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

NOVEMBER 22, 2024/rk

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)