



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA 597/2024

AJAY KUMAR GOEL

.....Appellant

Through: None.

versus

M/S AHLUWALIA CONTRACTS (INDIA) LTD

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sunil Mund, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

%

31.10.2025

No one is present on behalf of the appellant, when the matter is called-out.

CM APPL. 22617/2025

By way of the present application filed under section 5 of the Limitation Act 1963 read with section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure 1908 ('CPC'), the respondent seeks release of amount of Rs. 40 lacs deposited by the appellant.

Issue notice.

Upon the respondent taking steps, let notice be sent to the appellant by all permissible modes, returnable for the next date.

Let the notice indicate that reply to the application be filed within 06 weeks of service; rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within 04 weeks thereafter; with copy to the opposing counsel.



Re-notify on 03rd February 2026 before the learned Joint-Registrar for completion of service; and for completion of pleadings in this application.

List before court thereafter.

CM APPL. 52205/2024

By way of the present application filed under section 151 CPC, the appellant seeks condonation of about 30 days' delay in *re-filing* the regular first appeal.

For the reasons stated in the application, which is duly supported by affidavit, the delay is condoned.

The application is allowed and disposed-of.

CM APPL. 52203/2024 (stay)

Notice on this application was issued on 15.10.2024.

Reply has not been filed in this application.

Let reply be filed within 06 weeks; rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within 04 weeks thereafter, with copy to the opposing counsel.

Let trial court record be requisitioned in electronic form; and copy of TCR be supplied to counsel on request.

Re-notify on 03rd February 2026 before the learned Joint-Registrar for completion of pleadings in this application.

List before court thereafter.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

OCTOBER 31, 2025

SS